## **SENATE RESOLUTION 94**

## By Ketron

## A RESOLUTION to recognize Leanna Marie Edwards for her dedication to her community.

WHEREAS, this General Assembly is pleased to recognize those estimable citizens of this State, both young and old, who consistently demonstrate a personal commitment to improving the lives and well-being of others; and

WHEREAS, Leanna Marie Edwards, a resident of Rutherford County, is one such estimable youth who has dedicated her time to her community through over 500 volunteer hours, served over the course of two years; and

WHEREAS, at Rockvale Middle School, Ms. Edwards has volunteered as a library aide, devoting ninety hours to the library, and has served over one hundred hours as a CDC Special Education aide; and

WHEREAS, she has given ninety-two hours of volunteer service to Elder's First Adult Daycare, becoming the first youth volunteer at the center, and she has volunteered over 225 hours in the last seven months to the Alvin C. York VA Medical Center Volunteer Services; and

WHEREAS, a very impressive young lady, Leanna Marie Edwards has served her community, her peers, special needs children, the elderly population, and Veterans with aplomb while maintaining an A average; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate and fitting that this legislative body give recognition to and express gratitude for the vitality, altruism, and tremendous determination of young Tennesseans such as Ms. Edwards, who truly are shining stars on the horizon of our State's future; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, that we hereby recognize and honor Leanna

## SR0094 013577 -1-

Marie Edwards for her outstanding volunteer work in her community and wish her every success in all her future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.